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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01G-269CP

public utilities commission of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

greater colorado springs transportation co., d/b/a yellow cab, et. al.,


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DALE E. ISLEY
ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY

Mailed Date:  September 4, 2001

Appearances:

Robert Laws, Safety and Compliance Investigator, Denver, Colorado, Pro Se, for Complainant, the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado; and

Edward C. Benjamin, Jr., General Manager, Colorado Springs, Colorado, Pro Se, for Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab, et. al.
I.
STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (“CPAN”) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) against the Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab, et. al. (“Yellow Cab”), pursuant to § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  

B. In CPAN No. 27313 dated June 18, 2001, Staff alleges that Yellow Cab violated 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-31-23.3 by refusing to provide service to Ms. Allison Childs on May 25, 2001.  CPAN No. 27313 seeks imposition of a civil penalty of $200 pursuant to 4 CCR 723-31-40.4.5.

C. On July 16, 2001, the Commission issued an Order setting the matter for hearing on August 28, 2001.  The undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing on that date at the assigned time and place.  During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 5 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Testimony was received from Ms. Allison Childs, Mr. Paul Hoffman, Mr. Robert Laws, Mr. Fred Hair, and Mr. Edward Benjamin.  At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement.

D. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
FINDINGS OF FACT

E. Yellow Cab is a common motor carrier providing taxi service within and around El Paso County, Colorado, pursuant to operating authority issued to it by the Commission.

F. CPAN No. 27313 was precipitated by an informal complaint registered with the Commission against Yellow Cab by Ms. Allison Childs on May 25, 2001.  Ms. Childs alleged that Yellow Cab had refused to provide her taxi service pursuant to a service request she made between 9:00 p.m. and 10:00 p.m. on that date.  The complaint was referred to Mr. Hoffman for investigation since it originated in that portion of the state to which he was assigned.

G. Mr. Hoffman contacted Mr. Benjamin, Yellow Cab’s General Manager, by telephone on June 14, 2001.  Mr. Benjamin confirmed Ms. Child’s allegations; i.e., that Yellow Cab had received a request for taxi service from her on the date in question and that it had refused to provide such service in response to that request.  Mr. Benjamin indicated that the service refusal did not result from Ms. Childs acting in an unlawful, disorderly, endangering manner, or because of a previous commitment of Yellow Cab’s taxicab equipment, or because Ms. Childs was somehow incapacitated and unable to take care of herself.  Rather, it resulted from a policy specifically designed to deny service to Ms. Childs.  Mr. Benjamin advised Mr. Hoffman that this policy was implemented as a result of a prior incident between Ms. Childs and one of Yellow Cab’s drivers, Mr. Ateche Elonu, on February 21, 2001 (hereinafter the “Elonu incident”).  Based on this information, Mr. Hoffman prepared CPAN No. 27313 and served Mr. Benjamin with a copy of the same on June 18, 2001.  

H. Mr. Benjamin elicited substantial testimony at the hearing concerning Yellow Cabs’ prior relationship with Ms. Childs, the nature of the Elonu incident, and the basis for implementing Yellow Cab’s policy to refuse service to Ms. Childs.  Mr. Benjamin and Mr. Hair described a number of prior disputes between Yellow Cab and Ms. Childs that go back several years.  Most of these disputes involved allegations of Yellow Cab delays in providing service or assessing fares in excess of its lawful rate.  Although Mr. Benjamin and Mr. Hair described Ms. Childs as a “difficult customer”, all these disputes were ultimately resolved and none led to implementation of a policy to refuse service to her.

I. According to Mr. Benjamin’s testimony, the Elonu incident was “the straw that broke the camel’s back.”  The specifics of that incident are in dispute.  Ms. Childs contends that Mr. Elonu assaulted her on the date in question.
  Yellow Cab denies that allegation and contends that Ms. Childs fabricated the assault charges.  Mr. Benjamin testified that he implemented the Yellow Cab policy described above after Ms. Childs filed criminal assault charges against Mr. Elonu.  This followed a series of telephone conversations he had with Ms. Childs wherein she:  (a) initially denied that Mr. Elonu had physically assaulted her; (b) expressed displeasure with the level of discipline administered to Mr. Elonu by Yellow Cab as a result of the Elonu incident; and (c) suggested that a financial settlement might resolve all issues arising out of the Elonu incident.

J. Mr. Benjamin acknowledged at hearing that Yellow Cab’s refusal to provide service to Ms. Childs on the date alleged in CPAN No. 27313 constitutes a technical violation of 4 CCR 723-31-23.3.  However, he contends that Ms. Childs filed false criminal charges against Mr. Elonu in light of her admission to him that a physical assault had not occurred.  According to Mr. Benjamin this constitutes a “crime” against Yellow Cab that justifies its refusal of service policy.
  Mr. Benjamin requests that the Commission acknowledge the right of a common carrier to refuse service under these circumstances notwithstanding the specific provisions of 4 CCR 723-31-23.3.    

III.
DISCUSSION; conclusions of law

K. The CPAN involved in this proceeding alleges a violation of 4 CCR 723-31-23.3.  That rule provides that no operator or driver of a taxicab shall refuse to transport any passenger upon request unless the proposed passenger is acting in an unlawful, disorderly, or endangering manner or there is a previous commitment of the taxicab equipment, provided that any operator or driver need not transport a person who is unable to take care of himself or herself unless in the charge of a responsible companion or attendant.

L. Under § 40-7-116, C.R.S., the Commission has the burden of proving the allegations contained in CPAN No. 27313 by a preponderance of the evidence.  The testimony of Ms. Childs, Mr. Laws, and Mr. Hoffman and the admissions made by Mr. Benjamin satisfies that burden.  Staff has established that Yellow Cab refused to provide taxicab service to Ms. Childs on May 25, 2001, in violation of 4 CCR 723-31-23.3  

M. The obligations imposed by 4 CCR 723-31-23.3 arise from Yellow Cab’s status as a common carrier.  See, § 40-1-102(3)(a).  Common carriers are, in turn, defined as public utilities.  See, § 40-1-103(1)(a), C.R.S., and Miller Bros. V. Public Utilities, 525 P.2d 443 (Colo. 1974).  As a common carrier Yellow Cab is legally obligated to serve all members of the traveling public on a uniform and indiscriminate basis.  See, Denver Cleanup Service, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission, 561 P.2d 1252 (Colo. 1977) (common carrier must convey for all desiring its transportation).  This common carrier “obligation to serve” is memorialized in 4 CCR 723-31-23.3.  The Commission has previously held that the limited exceptions for refusing service provided by this rule must be evidenced by a passenger’s current conduct as opposed to his or her prior actions.  See, Public Utilities Commission v. Town and Country Transportation Services, Inc., Decision No. R00-225. 

N. In this case, Yellow Cab effectively requests that 4 CCR 723-31-23.3 be modified judicially thereby granting taxicab common carriers the discretion to determine on a case-by-case basis whether circumstances justify their refusal of service to a particular customer.  Although the undersigned is sympathetic to Yellow Cabs’ position based on the facts of this particular case, granting such discretion would severely undermine the legal obligation imposed on taxicab common carriers to provide indiscriminate service.  If Yellow Cab wishes to carve out additional refusal of service exceptions beyond those currently contained in 4 CCR 723-31-23.3, it has the ability to initiate a formal rulemaking proceeding in an attempt to do so.  See, § 24-4-103, C.R.S.  In particularly egregious cases, such as where the prior actions of a passenger threatens or results in physical harm to a common carrier’s agents or employees, the carrier may be required to seek extraordinary relief (i.e., injunctions, restraining orders, etc.) in the courts.  The Commission has no jurisdiction to afford such extraordinary relief.

O. Under the provisions of 4 CCR 723-31-40.4.5, the Commission may assess a civil penalty of “up to” $200.00 for the violation of 4 CCR 723-31-23.3.  Given the mitigating circumstances involved in this case, it is found and concluded that assessment of a $100.00 penalty is appropriate.

P. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV.
ORDER

Q. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab, et. al., is found to have violated 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-23.3, as alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 27313.

2. Respondent, Greater Colorado Springs Transportation Co., doing business as Yellow Cab, et. al., is assessed a civil penalty of $100.00, payable within 15 days of the effective date of this Order.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge

( S E A L )

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\ORDER\269CP.DOC








� Ms. Childs filed a harassment complaint with the Colorado Springs Police Department against Mr. Elonu in connection with the Elonu incident. See, Exhibits 1 and 2.  These charges have apparently now been dismissed by the El Paso County District Attorney’s Office.  See, Exhibit 5.  


� No evidence was presented that Ms. Childs had either been charged with or convicted of any crime arising out of the Elonu incident.
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